income (after deduction of non-recoverable outgoings) has been capitalised using yields derived from market evidence.
There were no restrictions on the realisability or remittance of income or proceeds on disposal. The fair value
measurement hierarchy used in calculating fair value (refer to Note 12) has been classified as level 3. The higher the
discount rate and expected vacancy rate, the lower the fair value. The higher the current and potential future income or
rental growth rate, the higher the fair value.

The Investment Property portfolio includes Car Parks (for travellers and employees) and Maintenance Hangars, which
together account for 67% of the total investment property portfolio at 31 December 2017. All of the properties in the
investment portfolio are owned freehold by HAL, with the possible exception of a couple of residential properties (which
will be held long leasehold and in total will be worth less than £1m). As stated above, the valuations are based on
assumptions relevant to the type of property being valued. Management have reviewed the assumptions, as described in
the sensitivity analysis below, as prepared by CBRE Limited.

  Increase/(decrease) in asset valuation

Car parks £m
Revenue growth rate
   + 0.5% pa 84

-  0.5% pa (80)
Operating costs
   + 0.5% pa (21)
   -  0.5% pa 19
Maintenance Hangars

Net Initial Yield

   + 0.1% pa (9)

   -  0.1% pa 10

The sensitivities analysis above has been determined based on reasonably possible changes to the respective
assumptions, holding all other assumptions constant.

The methodology used in arriving at the incremental changes shown above is consistent with that used for the valuation
of car parks and maintenance hangars within the Investment Property portfolio at the year end.

The Company has historically had a low level of void properties.

Investment properties are let on either full repair and insuring leases, under which all outgoings are the responsibility of
the lessee, or under tenancies, where costs are recovered through a service charge levied on tenants during their period